disinvestment, surrender and mortality rates.

The discount rates used to calculate the present

31

04
op

er
at

in
g

re
su

lt
s

|
C

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 n

ot
es

values are determined with reference to the prevailing

levels of interest rates, and include a loading to

reflect the risk that the assumptions chosen to

project the future profits may not be borne out in

practice.

Embedded value as at 31 December 2004: Banca

Fideuram Group

The following table shows the embedded value as at

31 December 2004, indicating separately the value of

in-force business associated with the Banca Fideuram

(BF) and the Sanpaolo Invest (SPI) networks. For

comparative purposes, equivalent values are shown

as at 30 June 2004 and 31 December 2003.

To reflect the spin-off of Fideuram Vita during 2004,

values as at 30 June 2004 and 31 December 2003

have been restated on a pro-forma basis, excluding

the amount of adjusted net assets and in-force life

business associated with Fideuram Vita.

Embedded Value: Banca Fideuram Group
(mm)

31.12.2004 30.06.2004 31.12.2003

BF
Network

SPI
Network

Group
Total

Group3

Total
Group3

Total

Consolidated net assets1 633 516 572

Adjustments to consolidated net assets 2 (41) (53)  (38)

Adjusted net assets 592 463 534

Value of in-force life insurance business 554 78 632 572 482

Value of in-force mutual fund business 494 27 521 528 524

Value of in-force private banking business 657 86 743 746 665

Value of in-force business 1,705 191 1,896 1,846 1,671

Embedded value 2,488 2,309 2,205

1  After minority interests.
2  After elimination of goodwill.
3 Pro-forma, excluding Fideuram Vita.

The total consolidated net assets are equal to

those reported in the consolidated balance sheet

net of minority interests. The adjustments to net

assets relate primarily to (i) the after-tax effects of

marking shareholders' assets to market, including a

surveyor’s valuation of properties, (ii) the elimination

of intangible assets, including goodwill, (iii) the

impact of deferred acquisition costs, and (iv) certain

minor after-tax adjustments on asset valuations to